[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	7
	Name:
	Nick Bowman

	Proposed No.:
	2021-0162
	Date:
	June 15, 2021



SUBJECT

Authorizing the execution of an amendment to an existing lease for a King County Sheriff's Office storefront in Renton, District 9, near Fairwood. 

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2021-0162 would authorize the execution of a King County Sheriff's Office (KCSO) lease extension for a storefront located at 17620 140th Avenue Southeast, C-10, Renton, Washington for three years with an automatic yearly extension for an additional three years. The proposed lease extension would also update the monthly rent costs and provide credit for any holdover rent fees, retroactive to January 1, 2021. The average annual cost for the first three years of the lease extension is approximately $22,000 and approximately $25,000 for the additional three years. 

BACKGROUND 

The storefront property currently leased by KCSO is a 1,000 square foot space located in Fairwood Square shopping center in the City of Renton. 

The Fairwood Storefront serves a medium density suburban community in KCSO’s Southeast Precinct about halfway between the contract cities of Newcastle and Maple Valley.  The storefront is located in a small commercial district with easy public access from a main arterial.  The Sheriff’s Office has stated a need for this space as officers use the storefront to make reports and do other business such as briefings to plan search warrant attempts. According to KCSO, maintaining a storefront facility allows the Sheriff’s Office to enhance its community policing activities because, as there are no nearby KCSO precincts, the storefront allows officers to stay in the service area longer. Residents will also stop by and ask questions when officers are present. Additionally, the storefront has a reinforced interview room and could be used as a command post in the event of an emergency. KCSO staff state that the storefront greatly contributes to their effectiveness in serving Fairwood, the surrounding communities and allows for quick response times to service calls in the surrounding unincorporated areas of the County.

The proposed lease extension would be the third amendment to the original lease agreement signed on May 1, 2005. The second extension amendment to lease was reviewed and approved by the Council in 2015.[footnoteRef:1] The term of the second extension expired on December 31, 2020 and the lease has been in holdover status since January 1, 2021.  [1:  Ordinance 18703] 


ANALYSIS

Council Approval.  Under K.C.C. 4A.100.070, Council approval is required for lease extensions of greater than five years.[footnoteRef:2] The proposed lease amendment would be for a total of six years, including a three-year extension plus three additional one-year extensions.  [2:  K.C.C. 4A.100.070(4)(b) states, “Any decision to extend a lease or license for the possession or use of real property by the county beyond a cumulative total of five years, whether memorialized through an option, extension, amendment, or new lease or license, must be approved by the council before execution by the executive.”] 


Terms. The lease amendment includes the following provisions:
· Extends the existing lease from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2023;
· Automatically renews the lease annually for three more years unless notice not to extend is given in writing by September 1 of the preceding year; 
· Updates the monthly rent costs; and
· Provides credit for any holdover rent fees, retroactive to January 1, 2021.  

The rent amounts and the holdover rent credit are discussed further below. 

Rent Costs. The original three-year lease was entered into on May 1, 2005 (see Attachment 4). At that time, market rent for the premises was set at $1,833 per month. However, $833 per month was credited in exchange for the additional security provided to the Shopping Center by the presence of a law enforcement agency. This resulted in an actual rental rate of $1,000 per month. Common area maintenance and operational costs of $5,920 per year were also waived as an incentive.

The first[footnoteRef:3] and second[footnoteRef:4] amendments also included the $833 per month security credit and waived common area maintenances and operational costs. The proposed third amendment would continue to issue a per month security credit and continue to waive common area maintenance and operational expenses. The rent costs under the proposed extension are included in Table 1 below.  [3:  See Attachment 5]  [4:  See Attachment 6] 

Table 1. 
Rent Amounts
	
	Year
	Base rent
	Security credit
	Charged rent
per month
	Charged rent per year


	3-year extension
	2021
	$2,584
	-$833
	$1,751
	$21,012

	
	2022
	$2,662
	-$833
	$1,829
	$21,948

	
	2023
	$2,742
	-$833
	$1,909
	$22,908

	Annual automatic renewals
	2024
	$2,824
	-$833
	$1,991
	$23,892

	
	2025
	$2,909
	-$833
	$2,076
	$24,912

	
	2026
	$2,996
	-$833
	$2,163
	$25,956



The proposed base rent increases by three percent per year. However, the actual rent paid increases by a slightly greater percentage from year to year because the security credit that is awarded each year does not have an inflationary increase. Costs associated with the Fairwood Storefront lease extension were anticipated by KCSO and included in the 21-22 budget[footnoteRef:5] appropriation for the Sheriff's Office.  [5:  Ordinance 19210] 


Holdover Rent Credit. The current lease has been in holdover status since the term of the second extension expired on December 31, 2020. Under Section 15.06 of the lease agreement, the Fixed Minimum Rent for any such holdover period shall be twice the amount of the Fixed Minimum Rent. The proposed lease extension includes a provision where upon the extensions' approval, a credit will be provided to the County for the difference between the rent amount paid in holdover and the Fixed Minimum Rent due under the lease extension. 

Legal Review. The proposed lease amendment was reviewed by legal counsel, who found no issues. 

INVITED

· Anthony Wright, Director, Facilities and Maintenance Division

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2021-0162 (and its attachments)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. KCSO Fairwood Storefront Original Lease 
5. KCSO Fairwood Storefront 1st Lease Amendment 
6. KCSO Fairwood Storefront 2nd Lease Amendment 
7. Property Summary




image1.png
kil

King County




